

**No. 12-57299**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
as Receiver for Strategic Capital Bank,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**- v -**

**COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORP., *et al.*,**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
The Honorable Mariana R. Pfaelzer  
Case No. 2:12-Cv-04354**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
AS RECEIVER FOR STRATEGIC CAPITAL BANK**

---

**COLLEEN J. BOLES  
Assistant General Counsel  
KATHRYN R. NORCROSS  
Senior Counsel  
JEROME A. MADDEN  
Counsel  
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE  
CORPORATION  
3501 Fairfax Drive, VS-D7012  
Arlington, VA 22226-3500  
(703) 562-2010**

**September 23, 2013**

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Issues Presented for Review .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	5
Statement of the Facts .....	6
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	17
I. The Standard of Review .....	17
II. The District Court Erred in Concluding as a Matter of Law That SCBank Should Have Discovered Facts before May 22, 2008, Constituting a Violation of the Securities Act by Countrywide .....	17
A. No Publicly Available Information Linked General Criticism of Countrywide’s Underwriting to the Certificates SCBank Purchased.....	20
B. As of May 22, 2008, SCBank Had No Reason to Commence an Investigation about Whether It Had a Securities Act Claim against Countrywide.....	30
1. The Certificates that SCBank Purchased Received the Highest Possible Credit Ratings and Were Not Downgraded until after May 22, 2008 .....	31

2.	Countrywide’s Own Conduct Confirms that a Reasonable Investor Would Not Have Begun to Investigate a Securities Act Claim by May 2008 .....	32
3.	Credit Watches by Rating Agencies Did Not Alert a Reasonable Investor that Countrywide Made Untrue or Misleading Statements .....	35
4.	The Few Class Actions that Were Filed before May 22, 2008, Were Not Reported in the Press .....	37
5.	News Articles Were Too General to Alert a Reasonable Investor that the Offering Documents Contained Untrue or Misleading Statements .....	38
C.	No Reasonable Investor Could Have Alleged in Good Faith before May 22, 2008, that Countrywide Had Made Untrue and Misleading Statements about the Certificates that SCBank Purchased.....	40
D.	At a Minimum, Whether the Claim Was Timely Is a Question of Fact Not Susceptible to Dismissal under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	45
III.	The District Court Erred in Ruling that the Statute of Limitations on FDIC’s Securities Act Claims Was Not Tolled .....	47
A.	The Federal Common-Law Rule Announced in <i>American Pipe</i> Tolled FDIC’s Securities Act Claims .....	48
B.	The District Court Erred in Concluding that, Because it Found that the Named Plaintiffs in <i>Luther</i> Lacked Standing, <i>American Pipe</i> Did Not Apply.....	52
1.	Under Ninth Circuit Precedent, Article III Standing Is Satisfied Where at Least One Named Plaintiff Has Standing to Assert Its Claim .....	53

2.	Under Supreme Court Precedent, the Named Plaintiff Need Only Share “the Same Set of Concerns” as Class Members .....	55
3.	The “Similar Set of Concerns” Standard Established by the Supreme Court Applies in RMBS Litigation .....	56
C.	Even if the Named Plaintiffs in <i>Luther</i> Lacked Class Action Standing, <i>American Pipe</i> Still Applies and the Claims Were Timely Filed .....	61
1.	The Purpose of <i>American Pipe</i> is to Permit Tolling under Precisely These Circumstances .....	61
2.	It Was Not Unreasonable to Rely on the Filing of <i>Luther</i> to Protect the Claims of Members of the Putative Class .....	64
D.	<i>American Pipe</i> Applies Even Where the First Putative Class Action Is Filed in State Court .....	67
	Conclusion .....	72

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Ltd. P’ship</i> , 634 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	50
<i>Am. Pipe and Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	passim
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	53
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	28
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997) .....	49
<i>Barron v. Reich</i> , 13 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir.1994) .....	34
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	54
<i>Becker v. McMillin Constr. Co.</i> , 277 Cal. Rptr. 491, 496-97 (Ct. App. 1991).....	51
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	28
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446, 449-52 (7th Cir. 2005)) .....	71
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Central R.R. Com’n</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) .....	48, 49, 50, 68

*Catholic Soc. Servs. v. INS*,  
232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 62

*Chardon v. Fumero Soto*,  
462 U.S. 650 (1983) ..... 52

*City of Ann Arbor Employees’ Ret. Sys.*,  
703 F. Supp. 2d 253 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 28, 29

*City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan*,  
451 U.S. 304 (1981) ..... 49

*City of Pontiac Gen. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. MBIA, Inc.*,  
637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker*,  
462 U.S. 345 (1983) ..... 48, 49, 50

*Dahlia v. Rodriguez*,  
No. 10–55978. 2013 WL 4437594 (9th Cir. Aug. 21, 2013) ..... 41

*Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. FDIC*,  
717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 51

*Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 54, 55

*Erickson v. Pardus*,  
551 U.S. 89, 94 (2007) ..... 59

*Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938) ..... 49

*Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.*,  
No. 11 Civ. 6188 (DLC), 2012 WL 5395646  
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2012) ..... 36

*Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. UBS Americas, Inc.*,  
858 F.Supp. 2d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 22, 23, 29, 41, 45

*Freidus v. ING Groep N.V.*,  
736 F. Supp. 2d 369, 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 25

*Genesee County Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Thornburg Mortgage Sec. Trust 2006-3*,  
825 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D.N.M. 2011)..... 63

*Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 53

*Gooley v. Mobil Oil Corp.*,  
851 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 30

*Griffin v. Singletary*,  
17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 63

*Gratz v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 244 (2003) ..... 55, 56, 57, 58, 65

*Haas v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Bank*,  
526 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 63

*Harbor Ins. Co. v. Continental Bank Corp.*,  
922 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 41

*Hatfield v. Halifax PLC*,  
564 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 62

*Hicks v. Small*,  
69 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 17

*Hill v. State Street Corp.*,  
No. 09-cv-12146-NG, 2011 WL 3420439  
(D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2011) ..... 63

*In re Bear Stearns Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Litig.*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 746 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 25, 26, 35, 36

*In re Copper Antitrust Litig.*,  
436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 69

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Derivative Litig.*,  
554 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (C.D. Cal. 2008)..... 5, 54

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008)..... 44

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.*,  
Nos. 2:11-ML-02265-MRP, 2:11-cv-10414-MRP,  
2012 WL 1322884 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2012)..... 12

*In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 1714 (DAB), 2011 WL 3664407  
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2011) ..... 63

*In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 1714 (DAB), 2012 WL 3297730  
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2012) ..... 63

*In re Fleming Cos. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
No. CIV503MD1530TJW, 2004 WL 5278716  
(E.D. Tex. June 16, 2004)..... 66

*In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.*,  
793 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 63

*In re Korean Airlines Co. Ltd. Antitrust Litig.*,  
642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 1

*In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
684 F.Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 27



*In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
799 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 63

*In re Morgan Stanley Mortgage Pass–Through Certificates Litig.*,  
810 F. Supp. 2d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 39, 46, 62, 63, 67

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 53

*In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.*,  
No. 05 Civ. 7583 (WHP), 2012 WL 3339098  
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2012) ..... 63

*In re Tobacco II Cases*,  
46 Cal. 4th 298, 207 P.3d 20, 93 Cal Rptr. 3d 559 (2009) ..... 51

*In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.*,  
753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 63

*In re Wells Fargo Mortgage-Backed Certificates Litig.*,  
712 F. Supp. 2d 958 (N.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 46

*In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02 Civ. 3146 (DLC), 2004 WL 540450  
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2004) ..... 66

*Luther v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing LP*,  
No. BC380698 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed Nov. 14, 2007)..... 14, 50, 70

*Maine State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.*,  
722 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 67

*Merck & Co. v. Reynolds*,  
559 U.S. 633 (2010) ..... 2, 17, 18, 22, 30, 47

*Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. RBS Secs., Inc.*,  
No. 11-2340-RDR, 2012 WL 3028803 (D. Kan. July 25, 2012) ..... 46

*NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.*,  
693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 56, 57, 60, 65

*New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Novastar Mortgage, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 1076143 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 26

*New Jersey Carpenters Vacation Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland  
Group*,  
720 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 27

*O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC*,  
512 U.S. 79 (1994) ..... 49

*Papenthien v. Papenthien*,  
120 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 17

*Pension Fund for Operating Eng'rs v. Mortgage Asset Securitization  
Transaction, Inc.*,  
No. 12-3454, 2013 WL 5184064  
(3d Cir. Sept. 17, 2013)..... 21, 22, 33

*Plumbers' & Pipefitters' Local #562 v. J.P. Morgan Acceptance Corp.*,  
No. 08 CV 1713(ERK)(WDW), 2012 WL 601448  
(E.D.N.Y. Feb, 23, 2012) ..... 38

*Plumbers' Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset  
Acceptance Corp.*,  
632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 20, 30, 65

*Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of the City of Detroit v. Goldman Sachs & Co.*,  
No. 10 Civ. 4429 (MGC), 2012 WL 2026556  
(S.D.NY. May 31, 2012)..... 27

*Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.*,  
No. 09 CV 1110 (HB), 2011 WL 135821  
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2011)..... 35

*Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
714 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 46

*Putnam Bank v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.*,  
No. 2:11-cv-04698-MRP, 2012 WL 1574285  
(C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2012) ..... 64, 66

*Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.*,  
642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 71

*San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist. v. W.R. Grace & Co.*,  
44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 305, 316 (Ct. App. 1995) ..... 51

*SEC v. Jackson*,  
908 F. Supp. 2d 834 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... 52

*Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.*,  
655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 54

*Tosti v. City of Los Angeles*,  
754 F.2d 1485 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 67

*Valenzuela v. Kraft, Inc.*,  
801 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 62

*Walters v. Edgar*,  
163 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 63

*Wheeldin v. Wheeler*,  
373 U.S. 647 (1963) ..... 49

*Yu v. State Street Corp.*,  
686 F. Supp. 2d 369, 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 25

*Zadrozny v. Bank of New York Mellon*,  
720 F.3d 1163, 1167 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 59

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77a ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 77m ..... 2, 11

15 U.S.C. § 77v ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

12 U.S.C. § 1819(b)(2)(A)..... 1

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(14)..... 2, 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 ..... 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 17, 41, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 4, 49, 53, 62, 64

**Other**

*Newberg on Class Actions*,  
§ 2:6 (2013) ..... 53

Rajdeep Sengupta, *Alt-A: The Forgotten Segment of the Mortgage Market*, FED. RESERVE BANK OF ST. LOUIS REVIEW, Jan./Feb. 2010,  
92(1) ..... 40
